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VALU 2022 - SVT exit poll survey parliamentary election 2022 - Overview

VALU 2022 - SVT exit poll survey parliamentary election 2022
VALU 2022 RV

Overview

Identification VALU22

Countries

Producers & Sponsors

Primary Henrik Ekengren Oscarsson, Goteborgs universitet, Statsvetenskapliga institutionen
Investigator (s) Per N&sman, Kungliga tekniska hégskolan, Gruppen for sdkerhetsforskning

Sdren Holmberg, Goteborgs universitet, Statsvetenskapliga institutionen

Mikael Pettersson, Sveriges Television

Depositor (s)




Files Description

Dataset contains 1 file(s)

VALU 2022 - SVT exit poll survey parliamentary election 2022 - Files Description

snd22
# Cases 11160
#Variable(s) 70
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VariablesList

Dataset contains 70 variable(s)

File snd22

# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 |ort Central location discrete numeric-1.0 11160 0 -

2 |typ Votein advance or vote at discrete numeric-1.0 11160 0 -
poll station

3 |fl Q1 Party voted for in the discrete numeric-3.0 10901 259 Which party did you vote for today in
2022 parliamentary election the parliamentary election

4 |f2 Q2 Party voted for in the discrete numeric-3.0 10559 601 Which party did you vote for today in
2022 |ocal election thelocal election

5 |13 Q3 Timefor party choice discrete numeric-3.0 10946 214 When did you decide how to votein the

parliamentary election this year?

6 |[f4 Q4 Party voted for in the discrete numeric-3.0 10873 287 Which party did you vote for in the last
2018 parliamentary election parliamentary election in 2018?

7 |5 Q5 Trust in Swedish discrete numeric-3.0 10990 170 In general, how much trust do you have
politicians in Swedish politicians?

8 | f601 Q6 Party forming the discrete numeric-3.0 10931 229 Which party or parties would you
government: Moderate Party prefer to form the government after the

election today? - Moderate Party

9 | f602 Q6 Party forming the discrete numeric-3.0 10931 229 Which party or parties would you
government: Centre Party prefer to form the government after the

election today? - Centre Party

10 | 603 Q6 Party forming the discrete numeric-3.0 10931 229 Which party or parties would you
government: Liberal Party prefer to form the government after the

election today? - Liberal Party

11 | fe04 Q6 Party forming the discrete numeric-3.0 10931 229 Which party or parties would you
government: Christian prefer to form the government after the
Democrats election today? - Christian Democrats

12 | f605 Q6 Party forming the discrete numeric-3.0 10931 229 Which party or parties would you
government: Social prefer to form the government after the
Democrats election today? - Social Democrats

13 | {606 Q6 Party forming the discrete numeric-3.0 10931 229 Which party or parties would you
government: Left Party prefer to form the government after the

election today? - Left Party

14 | 607 Q6 Party forming the discrete numeric-3.0 10931 229 Which party or parties would you
government: Green Party prefer to form the government after the

election today? - Green Party

15 | f608 Q6 Party forming the discrete numeric-3.0 10931 229 Which party or parties would you
government: Sweden prefer to form the government after the
Democrats election today? - Sweden Democrats

16 |f7 Q7 Subjective placement on discrete numeric-3.0 10788 372 Sometimes people talk of political
ideological |eft-right scale opinions in terms of |eft-right. Where

would you place yourself?

17 |18 Q8 Proposition: Significantly discrete numeric-3.0 10825 335 What is your opinion on the following
raise the severity of prison proposition? - Significantly raise
sentences for criminals the severity of prison sentences for

criminals

18 | f9 Q9 Proposition: Accept discrete numeric-3.0 10708 452 What is your opinion on the following
fewer refugees into Sweden proposition? - Accept fewer refugees

into Sweden




VALU 2022 - SVT exit poll survey parliamentary election 2022 - Variables List

File snd22
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question
19 |f10 Q10 Proposition: Sweden discrete numeric-3.0 10484 676 What is your opinion on the following
should join NATO proposition? - Sweden should join
NATO
20 |fl11 Q11 Proposition: Profit- discrete numeric-3.0 10599 561 What is your opinion on the following
sharing shall not be allowed proposition? - Profit-sharing shall not
in tax-funded health care, be allowed in tax-funded health care,
schools and welfare schools and welfare
21 |f12 Q12 Proposition: Sweden discrete numeric-3.0 10635 525 What is your opinion on the following
should phase out nuclear proposition? - Sweden should phase out
power in thelong term nuclear power in thelong term
22 |13 Q13 Government managed: discrete numeric-3.0 10794 366 How has the government managed its
The Swedish economy tasksin relation to the Swedish economy
23 |f14 Q14 Government managed: discrete numeric-3.0 10731 429 How has the government managed its
The corona pandemic tasksin relation to the corona pandemic
24 |15 Q15 Government managed: discrete numeric-3.0 10671 489 How has the government managed its
The War in Ukraine duties regarding the war in Ukraine
25 |16 Q16 Gender discrete numeric-3.0 10796 364 Areyou awoman or aman?
26 |f17 Q17 Year of birth discrete numeric-4.0 10835 325 What year were you born?
27 |f18 Q18 Arealcountry of discrete numeric-3.0 10663 497 Where did you, your father and your
upbringing: Y ourself mother for the most part live as a child?
- Yoursalf
28 |19 Q19 Arealcountry of discrete numeric-3.0 10283 877 Where did you, your father and your
upbringing: Y our father mother for the most part live as a child?
- Your father
29 |[f20 Q20 Arealcountry of discrete numeric-3.0 10349 811 Where did you, your father and your
upbringing: Y our mother mother for the most part live as a child?
- Your mother
30 |f21 Q21 Education discrete numeric-3.0 10659 501 Wheat level of education do you have?
Mark the option that you think suits you
best
31 [f22 Q22 Church/communion discrete numeric-3.0 10941 219 How often do you usually attend
attendance aservice or ameeting in a church/
communion?
32 |f23 Q23 Labour market situation discrete numeric-3.0 10141 1019 Which of these groups do you belong
to?
33 |f24 Q24 Current or previous discrete numeric-3.0 10207 953 Which of these occupational groups do
occupational group you/did you belong to?
34 |25 Q25 Employment sector discrete numeric-3.0 10172 988 Are/were you employed by the state,
local government or a private employer?
35 |26 Q26 Union membership discrete numeric-3.0 10136 1024 Areyou amember in atrade/labour
union?
36 |f27 Q27 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 10558 602 What importance had the party leader
choice of party: Party leader for your choice of party today?
37 |28 Q28 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 10021 1139 How important were the following
choice of party: Taxes issues for your choice of party today in
the parliamentary election? - Taxes
38 |29 Q29 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 10021 1139 How important were the following
choice of party: Environment issues for your choice of party today
in the parliamentary election? -
Environment
39 |f30 Q30 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9838 1322 How important were the following
choice of party: Employment issues for your choice of party today




VALU 2022 - SVT exit poll survey parliamentary election 2022 - Variables List

File snd22
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question
in the parliamentary election? -
Employment
40 |f31 Q31 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9899 1261 How important were the following
choice of party: Swedish issues for your choice of party today in
economy the parliamentary election? - Swedish
economy
41 | {32 Q32 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9849 1311 How important were the following
choice of party: Your own issues for your choice of party today in
private economy the parliamentary election? - Y our own
private economy
42 |33 Q33 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9842 1318 How important were the following
choice of party: Defence issues for your choice of party today in
issues the parliamentary election? - Defence
issues
43 |34 Q34 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9909 1251 How important were the following
choice of party: Law and issues for your choice of party today in
order the parliamentary election? - Law and
order
44 | 35 Q35 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9920 1240 How important were the following
choice of party: Refugees/ issues for your choice of party today in
immigration the parliamentary election? - Refugees/
immigration
45 |36 Q36 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9773 1387 How important were the following
choice of party: EU issues for your choice of party today in
the parliamentary election? - EU
46 | 37 Q37 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 10009 1151 How important were the following
choice of party: Health care issues for your choice of party today in
the parliamentary election? - Health care
47 | 138 Q38 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9914 1246 How important were the following
choice of party: Equality of issues for your choice of party today in
opportunity between women the parliamentary election? - Equality of
and men opportunity between women and men
48 |39 Q39 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9935 1225 How important were the following
choice of party: Schools and issues for your choice of party today in
education the parliamentary election? - Schools
and education
49 | f40 Q40 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9784 1376 How important were the following
choice of party: Conditions issues for your choice of party today in
for business the parliamentary election? - Conditions
for business
50 |[f41 Q41 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9913 1247 How important were the following
choice of party: Energy and issues for your choice of party today in
nuclear power the parliamentary election? - Energy and
nuclear power
51 |f42 Q42 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9992 1168 How important were the following
choice of party: Elderly care issues for your choice of party today in
the parliamentary election? - Elderly
care
52 |43 Q43 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9912 1248 How important were the following
choice of party: Social issues for your choice of party today
welfare in the parliamentary election? - Social
welfare
53 |f44 Q44 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9948 1212 How important were the following
choice of party: Pensions issues for your choice of party today in
the parliamentary election? - Pensions




VALU 2022 - SVT exit poll survey parliamentary election 2022 - Variables List

File snd22
# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question
54 |45 Q45 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9963 1197 How important were the following
choice of party: Climate issue issues for your choice of party today in
the parliamentary election? - Climate
issue
55 |f46 Q46 Important issue for discrete numeric-3.0 9902 1258 How important were the following
choice of party: The issue of issues for your choice of party today in
welfare profits the parliamentary election? - The issue
of welfare profits
56 |f47 Q47 Political party with best discrete numeric-3.0 9689 1471 Which political party do you think has
politics: Taxes the best politics when it comes to taxes
57 |48 Q48 Political party with best discrete numeric-3.0 9558 1602 Which political party do you think has
politics: Environment the best politics when it comes to the
environment
58 |49 Q49 Political party with best discrete numeric-3.0 9537 1623 Which political party do you think
politics: Employment has the best politics when it comesto
employment
59 |50 Q50 Political party with best discrete numeric-3.0 9528 1632 Which political party do you think has
politics: Swedish economy the best politics when it comes to the
Swedish economy
60 |f51 Q51 Political party with best discrete numeric-3.0 9465 1695 Which political party do you think has
politics: Y our own economy the best politics when it comes to your
own economy
61 |f52 Q52 Political party with best discrete numeric-3.0 9470 1690 Which political party do you think has
politics: Defence issue the best politics when it comes to the
defence issue
62 |f53 Q53 Political party with best discrete numeric-3.0 9517 1643 Which political party do you think has
politics: Law and order the best politics when it comes to law
and order
63 |f54 Q54 Palitical party with discrete numeric-3.0 9574 1586 Which political party do you think
best politics: Refugees/ has the best politics when it comesto
immigrants refugeesimmigration
64 |f55 Q55 Palitical party with best discrete numeric-3.0 9529 1631 Which political party do you think has
politics: Health care the best politics when it comes to health
care
65 |f56 Q56 Palitical party with discrete numeric-3.0 9479 1681 Which party do you think has the best
best politics: Equality of politics when it comes to equality
opportunity between women between women and men
and men
66 |f57 Q57 Political party with discrete numeric-3.0 9545 1615 Which party do you think has the best
best politics: Schools and policy when it comesto school and
education education
67 |f58 Q58 Palitical party with best discrete numeric-3.0 9510 1650 Which political party do you think has
politics: Energy and nuclear the best politics when it comes to energy
power and nuclear power
68 | f59 Q59 Palitical party with best discrete numeric-3.0 9525 1635 Which political party do you think
politics: Pensions has the best politics when it comes to
pensions
69 |f60 Q60 Political party with best discrete numeric-3.0 9532 1628 Which political party do you think has
politics: Climate issue the best politics when it comes to the
climate issue
70 |f6l Q61 Political party with best discrete numeric-3.0 9575 1585 Which political party do you think has
politics: The issue of welfare the best politics when it comes to the
profits issue of welfare profits
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Variables Description

Dataset contains 70 variable(s)
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File: snd22

#ort: Central location

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-4] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=11160 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Definition Central location

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Stockholm 3212 28.8%
2 Lund 2858 25.6%

3 Goteborg 3117 27.9%
4 Ostersund 1973 17.7%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#typ: Votein advance or vote at poll station

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-2] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=11160/-] [Invalid=0/-]

Definition Vote in advance or vote at poll station

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Vote in advance 4175 37.4%

2 Poll station 6985 62.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f1: Q1 Party voted for

in the 2022 parliamentary election

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-86] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10901 /-] [Invalid=259 /-]

Pre-question Vi pa Sveriges Television vill att valvakan ska spegla véjarnas &sikter. Darfor ber vi Dig att kryssa for Dina svar pa detta
papper. Resultaten ska bara redovisas som siffror. Om ndgon fréga & svar att svara pd, hoppa dver den och gatill nasta fréga.

Literal question Which party did you vote for today in the parliamentary election

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Moderate Party 1920 17.6%

2 Centre Party 901 8.3%

3 Liberal Party 624 5.7%

4 Christian Democrats 571 5.2%

5 Socia Democrats 3237 29.7%
6 Left Party 995 9.1%

7 Green Party 904 8.3%

81 Sweden Democrats 1497 13.7%

83 Other party 125 1.1%

84 Blank 75 0.7%

85 Did not vote 10 0.1%

86 Not entitled to vote 42 0.4%

999 MD 259

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

in the 2022 local €ection

#f2: Q2 Party voted for

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-85] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10559 /-] [Invalid=601 /-]

Literal question

Which party did you vote for today in the local election
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File: snd22

#f2. Q2 Party voted for in the 2022 local election

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Moderate Party 1880 17.8%
2 Centre Party 1011 9.6%

3 Liberal Party 741 7.0%

4 Christian Democrats 549 5.2%

5 Social Democrats 3031 28.7%
6 Left Party 1161 11.0%

7 Green Party 584 5.5%

81 Sweden Democrats 1016 9.6%

83 Other party 498 4.7%

84 Blank 75 0.7%

85 Did not vote 13 0.1%

999 MD 601
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f3: Q3 Time for party choice

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-4] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10946 /-] [Invalid=214 /-]

Literal question When did you decide how to vote in the parliamentary election this year?

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Today 1456 13.3%

2 During the past week 2666 24.4%
8 Earlier during the election campaign 2514 23.0%
4 Have known for along time how | was going to vote 4310 39.4%
999 MD 214
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f4: Q4 Party voted for in the 2018 parliamentary election

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-86] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10873 /-] [Invalid=287 /-]

Literal question Which party did you vote for in the last parliamentary election in 2018?

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Moderate Party 1900 17.5%
2 Centre Party 917 8.4%

3 Liberal Party 668 6.1%

4 Christian Democrats 542 5.0%

5 Social Democrats 2983 27.4%
6 Left Party 1006 9.3%

7 Green Party 635 5.8%

81 Sweden Democrats 1068 9.8%

83 Other party 161 1.5%

84 Blank 92 0.8%

85 Did not vote 175 1.6%

86 Not entitled to vote in 2018 726 6.7%
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File: snd22

#f4. Q4 Party voted for

in the 2018 parliamentary election

Value L abel Cases Per centage

999 MD 287
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f5: Q5 Trust in Swedish politicians

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-4] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10990 /-] [Invalid=170 /-]

Literal question In general, how much trust do you have in Swedish politicians?

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very high 780 7.1%

2 Quite high 5421 49.3%
3 Quite low 3784 34.4%

4 Very low 1005 9.1%

999 MD 170
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot beinterpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f601: Q6 Party forming the government: Moder ate Party

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-1] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10931 /-] [Invalid=229 /-]

Literal question Which party or parties would you prefer to form the government after the election today? - Moderate Party

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not marked 6678 61.1%
1 Moderate Party 4253 38.9%

999 MD 229
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f602: Q6 Party forming the government: Centre Party

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-1] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10931 /-] [Invalid=229 /-]

Literal question Which party or parties would you prefer to form the government after the election today? - Centre Party

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not marked 7517 68.8%
1 Centre Party 3414 31.2%

999 MD 229
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#1603: Q6 Party forming the government: Liberal Party

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-1] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10931 /-] [Invalid=229 /-]

Literal question Which party or parties would you prefer to form the government after the election today? - Liberal Party

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not marked 8221 75.2%
1 Liberal Party 2710 24.8%

999 MD 229

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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File: snd22

#f604: Q6 Party forming the government: Christian Democr ats

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-1] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10931 /-] [Invalid=229 /-]

Literal question Which party or parties would you prefer to form the government after the election today? - Christian Democrats
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not marked 8174 74.8%
1 Christian Democrats 2757 25.2%
999 MD 229

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f605: Q6 Party forming the government: Social Democr ats

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-1] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10931 /-] [Invalid=229 /-]

Literal question Which party or parties would you prefer to form the government after the election today? - Social Democrats

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not marked 5339 48.8%

1 Social Democrats 5592 51.2%
999 MD 229
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f606: Q6 Party forming the government: Left Party

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-1] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10931 /-] [Invalid=229 /-]

Literal question Which party or parties would you prefer to form the government after the election today? - Left Party

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not marked 8134 74.4%
1 Left Party 2797 25.6%

999 MD 229
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#1607: Q6 Party forming the government: Green Party

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-1] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10931 /-] [Invalid=229 /-]

Literal question Which party or parties would you prefer to form the government after the election today? - Green Party

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not marked 8114 74.2%
1 Green Party 2817 25.8%

999 MD 229

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f608: Q6 Party forming the government: Sweden Democrats

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-1] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10931 /-] [Invalid=229 /-]

Literal question

Which party or parties would you prefer to form the government after the election today? - Sweden Democrats
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File: snd22

#f608: Q6 Party forming the government: Sweden Democrats

Value Label

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

Cases Percentage

0 Not marked 8469 77.5%
1 Sweden Democrats 2462 22.5%

999 MD 229
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f7: Q7 Subjective placement on ideological |eft-right scale

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10788 /-] [Invalid=372 /-]
Literal question Sometimes people talk of political opinionsin terms of left-right. Where would you place yourself?

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Clearly to the left 2224 20.6%

2 Somewheat to the left 2259 20.9%

3 Neither left nor right 2083 19.3%

4 Somewhat to the right 2388 22.1%
5 Clearly to theright 1834 17.0%

999 MD 372

#f8: Q8 Proposition: Significantly raisethe severity of prison sentencesfor criminals

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10825 /-] [Invalid=335 /-]

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

Literal question What is your opinion on the following proposition? - Significantly raise the severity of prison sentences for criminals
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Very good 5068 46.8%
2 Rather good 2901 26.8%
3 Neither good nor bad 1517 14.0%
4 Rather bad 911 8.4%
5 Very bad 428 4.0%
999 MD 335
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f9: Q9 Proposition: Accept fewer refugeesinto Sweden
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10708 /-] [Invalid=452 /-]
Literal question What is your opinion on the following proposition? - Accept fewer refugees into Sweden
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Very good 2916 27.2%
2 Rather good 2524 23.6%
3 Neither good nor bad 2461 23.0%
4 Rather bad 1678 15.7%
5 Very bad 1129 10.5%
999 MD 452
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File: snd22

#110: Q10 Proposition:

Sweden should join NATO

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10484 /-] [Invalid=676 /-]

Literal question What is your opinion on the following proposition? - Sweden should join NATO

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very good 4200 40.1%
2 Rather good 2457 23.4%

3 Neither good nor bad 1975 18.8%

4 Rather bad 877 8.4%

5 Very bad 975 9.3%

999 MD 676

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f11: Q11 Proposition:

Profit-sharing shall not be allowed in tax-funded health care, schools and welfare

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10599 /-] [Invalid=561 /-]

Literal question What is your opinion on the following proposition? - Profit-sharing shall not be allowed in tax-funded health care, schools
and welfare

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Very good 4745 44.8%
2 Rather good 1825 17.2%

3 Neither good nor bad 1930 18.2%

4 Rather bad 1275 12.0%

5 Very bad 824 7.8%

999 MD 561
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be nterpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f12: Q12 Proposition: Sweden should phase out nuclear power in thelong term

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10635 /-] [Invalid=525 /-]

Literal question What is your opinion on the following proposition? - Sweden should phase out nuclear power in the long term

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very good 1792 16.9%

2 Rather good 1801 16.9%

3 Neither good nor bad 2083 19.6%

4 Rather bad 2021 19.0%

5 Very bad 2938 27.6%
999 MD 525
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot beinterpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f13: Q13 Gover nment managed: The Swedish economy
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10794 /-] [Invalid=366 /-]
Literal question How has the government managed its tasks in relation to the Swedish economy

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Very good 1465 13.6%
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File: snd22

#f13: Q13 Government

managed: The Swedish economy

Value L abel Cases Per centage

2 Rather good 4077 37.8%
3 Neither good nor bad 2383 22.1%

4 Rather bad 1782 16.5%

5 Very bad 1087 10.1%

999 MD 366

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f14: Q14 Government

managed: The corona pandemic

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10731 /-] [Invalid=429 /-]

Literal question How has the government managed its tasks in relation to the corona pandemic

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very good 2099 19.6%

2 Rather good 4400 41.0%
3 Neither good nor bad 1955 18.2%

4 Rather bad 1434 13.4%

5 Very bad 843 7.9%

999 MD 429

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f15: Q15 Government

managed: TheWar in Ukraine

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10671 /-] [Invalid=489 /-]

Literal question How has the government managed its duties regarding the war in Ukraine

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very good 2233 20.9%

2 Rather good 4579 42.9%
3 Neither good nor bad 2650 24.8%

4 Rather bad 694 6.5%

5 Very bad 515 4.8%

999 MD 489

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f16: Q16 Gender

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-2] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10796 /-] [Invalid=364 /-]

Literal question

Areyou awoman or aman?

Value L abel
1 Woman
2 Man
999 MD

Cases Per centage

5644 52.3%
5152 47.7%
364

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f17. Q17 Year of birth

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1925-2004] [Missing=*/999]
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#f17. Q17 Year of birth

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10835 /-] [Invalid=325 /-]

Literal question What year were you born?

Value L abel Cases Percentage
1925 1925 1 0.0%

1926 1926 1 0.0%

1927 1927 1 0.0%

1928 1928 1 0.0%

1929 1929 3 0.0%

1930 1930 4 0.0%

1931 1931 5 0.0%

1932 1932 6 0.1%

1933 1933 8 0.1%

1934 1934 10 0.1%

1935 1935 22 0.2%

1936 1936 24 0.2%

1937 1937 22 0.2%

1938 1938 39 0.4%

1939 1939 43 0.4%

1940 1940 45 0.4%

1941 1941 57 0.5%

1942 1942 64 0.6%

1943 1943 95 0.9%

1944 1944 95 0.9%

1945 1945 125 1.2%

1946 1946 137 1.3%
1947 1947 132 1.2%
1948 1948 128 1.2%

1949 1949 134 1.2%
1950 1950 143 1.3%
1951 1951 145 1.3%
1952 1952 121 1.1%

1953 1953 159 1.5%
1954 1954 154 1.4%
1955 1955 143 1.3%
1956 1956 159 1.5%
1957 1957 143 1.3%
1958 1958 145 1.3%
1959 1959 154 1.4%
1960 1960 154 1.4%
1961 1961 143 1.3%
1962 1962 156 1.4%
1963 1963 176 1.6%
1964 1964 188 1.7%
1965 1965 178 1.6%
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#f17. Q17 Year of birth

Value Label
1966 1966
1967 1967
1968 1968
1969 1969
1970 1970
1971 1971
1972 1972
1973 1973
1974 1974
1975 1975
1976 1976
1977 1977
1978 1978
1979 1979
1980 1980
1981 1981
1982 1982
1983 1983
1984 1984
1985 1985
1986 1986
1987 1987
1988 1988
1989 1989
1990 1990
1991 1991
1992 1992
1993 1993
1994 1994
1995 1995
1996 1996
1997 1997
1998 1998
1999 1999
2000 2000
2001 2001
2002 2002
2003 2003
2004 2004
999 MD

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

Cases
231
184
161
197
199
197
187
198
215
204
164
203
164
178
183
168
168
182
148
180
177
202
195
209
233
209
197
201
210
209
170
181
171
169
145
153
149
157
124
325

Per centage
2.1%
1.7%
1.5%
1.8%
1.8%
1.8%
1.7%
1.8%
2.0%
1.9%
1.5%
1.9%
1.5%
1.6%
1.7%
1.6%
1.6%
1.7%
1.4%
1.7%
1.6%
1.9%
1.8%
1.9%
2.2%
1.9%
1.8%
1.9%
1.9%
1.9%
1.6%
1.7%
1.6%
1.6%
1.3%
1.4%
1.4%
1.4%
1.1%

#f18: Q18 Area/country of upbringing: Yourself

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-7] [Missing=*/999]
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#18: Q18 Areal/country of upbringing: Yourself

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10663 /-] [Invalid=497 /-]

Literal question Where did you, your father and your mother for the most part live as a child? - Y ourself

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 Rural areain Sweden 1977 18.5%

2 Village in Sweden 3709 34.8%
S City/town in Sweden 2551 23.9%
4 Stockholm, Gothenburg, Malm6 1684 15.8%

5 Other Nordic country 125 1.2%

6 Other European country 247 2.3%

7 Non-European country 370 3.5%

999 MD 497

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f19: Q19 Area/country of upbringing: Your father

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-7] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10283 /-] [Invalid=877 /-]

Literal question Where did you, your father and your mother for the most part live as a child? - Y our father

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Rural areain Sweden 2618 25.5%
2 Village in Sweden 3096 30.1%
3 City/town in Sweden 1973 19.2%

4 Stockholm, Gothenburg, Malm6 1291 12.6%

5 Other Nordic country 263 2.6%

6 Other European country 455 4.4%

7 Non-European country 587 5.7%

999 MD 877

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#120: Q20 Area/country of upbringing: Your mother

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-7] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10349 /-] [Invalid=811 /-]
Literal question Where did you, your father and your mother for the most part live as a child? - Y our mother

Value Label Cases Percentage

1 Rural areain Sweden 2576 24.9%
2 Village in Sweden 3148 30.4%
S City/town in Sweden 2005 19.4%

4 Stockholm, Gothenburg, Malm6 1305 12.6%

5 Other Nordic country 318 3.1%

6 Other European country 433 4.2%

7 Non-European country 564 5.4%

999 MD 811

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f21: Q21 Education

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-6] [Missing=*/999]
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#f21: Q21 Education

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10659 /-] [Invalid=501 /-]

Literal question What level of education do you have? Mark the option that you think suits you best
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Not completed compulsory school 206 1.9%
2 Compulsory school or equivalent 755 7.1%
S Degree from upper secondary school or equivalent 2638 24.7%
4 Post-secondary education, not higher education 1172 11.0%
5 Studies/degree higher education 5550 52.1%
6 Studies/degree postgraduate programme 338 3.2%
999 MD 501

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f22: Q22 Church/communion attendance

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-4] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10941 /-] [Invalid=219 /-]

Literal question How often do you usually attend a service or ameeting in a church/communion?
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 At |east once a month 615 5.6%
2 A couple of times ayear 1335 12.2%
3 L ess frequently 2890 26.4%
4 Never 6101 55.8%
999 MD 219

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f23: Q23 Labour market situation

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-7] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10141 /-] [Invalid=1019 /-]

Literal question Which of these groups do you belong to?

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Gainfully employed (including on sick leave, parental leave) 6100 60.2%
2 Participating in labour market policy measures 426 4.2%
S Unemployed 161 1.6%
4 Old age/early retirement contractual pensioner 2223 21.9%
5 Have sickness/activity compensation 169 1.7%
6 Homeworker 114 1.1%
7 Student 948 9.3%
999 MD 1019

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f24: Q24 Current or previous occupational group

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-82] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10207 /-] [Invalid=953 /-]

Literal question

Which of these occupational groups do you/did you belong to?
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#f24. Q24 Current or previous occupational group

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 White-collar worker 3630 35.6%
2 White-collar worker with supervisory status 1309 12.8%
3 White-collar worker in a senior leadership position 676 6.6%
4 Blue collar worker 2976 29.2%
5 lue collar worker with supervisory status 430 4.2%
6 Farmer 52 0.5%
7 Self-employed: no employee 398 3.9%
81 Self-employed: at least one employee 440 4.3%
82 Never had paid work 296 2.9%
999 MD 953
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#25: Q25 Employment sector
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-4] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10172 /-] [Invalid=988 /-]
Literal question Are/were you employed by the state, local government or a private employer?
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 State 1334 13.1%
2 Local/regional government 3053 30.0%
3 Private 5456 53.6%
4 Never had paid work 329 3.2%
999 MD 988
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#26: Q26 Union member ship
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-4] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10136 /-] [Invalid=1024 /-]
Literal question Are you amember in atrade/labour union?
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Yes, aLO union 1783 17.6%
2 Yes, aTCO union 1409 13.9%
3 Yes, aSACO union 1807 17.8%
4 No 5137 50.7%
999 MD 1024
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#127. Q27 Important issuefor choice of party: Party leader
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10558 /-] [Invalid=602 /-]
Literal question What importance had the party leader for your choice of party today?
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Very great 3018 28.6%
2 Fairly great 3840 36.4%
8 Neither great nor small 2127 20.1%
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#127. Q27 Important issuefor choice of party: Party leader

Value L abel Cases Per centage
4 Fairly small 869 8.2%

5 Very smal 704 6.7%

999 MD 602

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#28: Q28 Important issuefor choice of party: Taxes

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10021 /-] [Invalid=1139 /-]

Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Taxes

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very great 2652 26.5%

2 Fairly great 3777 37.7%
3 Neither great nor small 2665 26.6%

4 Fairly small 657 6.6%

5 Very smal 270 2.7%

999 MD 1139

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#129: Q29 Important issuefor choice of party: Environment

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=10021 /-] [Invalid=1139 /-]

Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Environment
Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very great 3166 31.6%

2 Fairly great 3908 39.0%
3 Neither great nor small 2045 20.4%

4 Fairly small 597 6.0%

5 Very small 305 3.0%

999 MD 1139

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#£30: Q30 Important issue for choice of party: Employment

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9838 /-] [Invalid=1322 /-]

Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Employment
Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Very great 2884 29.3%

2 Fairly great 4350 44.2%
3 Neither great nor small 2170 22.1%

4 Fairly small 296 3.0%

5 Very small 138 1.4%

999 MD 1322

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#f31: Q31 Important issuefor choice of party: Swedish economy

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=9899 /-] [Invalid=1261 /-]

Literal question

How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Swedish economy

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very great 4053 40.9%
2 Fairly great 4146 41.9%
3 Neither great nor small 1417 14.3%

4 Fairly small 200 2.0%

5 Very small 83 0.8%

999 MD 1261

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#132: Q32 Important issuefor choice of party: Your own private economy

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=9849 /-] [Invalid=1311 /-]

Literal question

How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election?- Y our own private
economy

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Very great 3267 33.2%
2 Fairly great 3314 33.6%
3 Neither great nor small 2294 23.3%

4 Fairly small 666 6.8%

5 Very small 308 3.1%

999 MD 1311

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#133: Q33 Important issuefor choice of party: Defence issues

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=9842 /-] [Invalid=1318 /-]

Literal question

How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Defence issues

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very great 2718 27.6%

2 Fairly great 3297 33.5%
3 Neither great nor small 2672 27.1%

4 Fairly small 802 8.1%

5 Very small 353 3.6%

999 MD 1318

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f34. Q34 Important issuefor choice of party: Law and order

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=9909 /-] [Invalid=1251 /-]

Literal question

How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Law and order

Value

1 Very great

Cases
4419

Per centage

44.6%
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#134. Q34 Important issue for choice of party: Law and order

Value
2

3

4

5

999

L abel Cases Per centage
Fairly great 3012 30.4%
Neither great nor small 1714 17.3%

Fairly small 559 5.6%

Very small 205 2.1%

MD 1251

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#£35: Q35 Important issuefor choice of party: Refugeesimmigration

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9920 /-] [Invalid=1240 /-]

Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Refugees/
immigration

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very great 3452 34.8%

2 Fairly great 3431 34.6%

3 Neither great nor small 2260 22.8%

4 Fairly small 555 5.6%

5 Very small 222 2.2%

999 MD 1240

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#£36: Q36 Important issuefor choice of party: EU

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9773 /-] [Invalid=1387 /-]
Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - EU

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very great 1799 18.4%

2 Fairly great 2842 29.1%

3 Neither great nor small 3766 38.5%
4 Fairly small 926 9.5%

5 Very small 440 4.5%

999 MD 1387

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f37: Q37 Important issuefor choice of party: Health care

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=10009 /-] [Invalid=1151 /-]

Literal question

How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Health care

Value
1

a b~ W N

Label Cases Per centage

Very great 5372 53.7%
Fairly great 3230 32.3%

Neither great nor small 1146 11.4%

Fairly small 171 1.7%

Very small 90 0.9%
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#f37. Q37 Important issuefor choice of party: Health care

Value L abel Cases Per centage
999 MD 1151

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#£38: Q38 Important issue for choice of party: Equality of opportunity between women and men

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9914 /-] [Invalid=1246 /-]

Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Equality of
opportunity between women and men

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very great 4323 43.6%

2 Fairly great 2829 28.5%

3 Neither great nor small 1969 19.9%

4 Fairly small 484 4.9%

5 Very small 309 3.1%

999 MD 1246

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#£39: Q39 Important issuefor choice of party: Schools and education

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9935 /-] [Invalid=1225 /-]

Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Schools and
education

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very great 5039 50.7%

2 Fairly great 3287 33.1%

3 Neither great nor small 1260 12.7%

4 Fairly small 236 2.4%

5 Very small 113 1.1%

999 MD 1225

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f40: Q40 Important issuefor choice of party: Conditionsfor business

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9784 /-] [Invalid=1376 /-]

Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Conditions for

business

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very great 2134 21.8%

2 Fairly great 3046 31.1%
3 Neither great nor small 3195 32.7%
4 Fairly small 967 9.9%

5 Very small 442 4.5%

999 MD 1376

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#f41: Q41 Important issuefor choice of party: Energy and nuclear power

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9913 /] [Invalid=1247 /-]
Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election?- Energy and nuclear
power

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very great 4205 42.4%
2 Fairly great 3503 35.3%

3 Neither great nor small 1742 17.6%

4 Fairly small 337 3.4%

5 Very smal 126 1.3%

999 MD 1247

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#f42: Q42 Important issuefor choice of party: Elderly care

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=9992 /-] [Invalid=1168 /-]

Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Elderly care
Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very great 3945 39.5%
2 Fairly great 3401 34.0%

3 Neither great nor small 1923 19.2%

4 Fairly small 502

5 Very smal 221

999 MD 1168

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f43: Q43 Important issue for choice of party: Social welfare

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=9912 /-] [Invalid=1248 /-]

Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Social welfare
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Very great 4279 43.2%
2 Fairly great 3509 35.4%
3 Neither great nor small 1673 16.9%
4 Fairly small 316
5 Very small 135
999 MD 1248
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f44. Q44 Important issuefor choice of party: Pensions
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9948 /-] [Invalid=1212 /-]
Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Pensions
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Very great 3428 34.5%
2 Fairly great 2926 29.4%
3 Neither great nor small 2499 25.1%
4 Fairly small 734
5 Very smal 361
999 MD 1212

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f45: Q45 Important issuefor choice of party: Climateissue

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=9963 /-] [Invalid=1197 /-]

Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Climate issue
Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very great 4016 40.3%
2 Fairly great 3157 31.7%

3 Neither great nor small 1783 17.9%




#f45: Q45 Important issue for choice of party: Climateissue

Value L abel Cases Per centage
4 Fairly small 627 6.3%

5 Very smal 380 3.8%

999 MD 1197

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f46: Q46 Important issuefor choice of party: Theissue of welfare profits

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-5] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9902 /-] [Invalid=1258 /-]

Literal question How important were the following issues for your choice of party today in the parliamentary election? - Theissue of welfare

profits

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very great 3390 34.2%
2 Fairly great 2629 26.6%

3 Neither great nor small 2638 26.6%

4 Fairly small 759 1.7%

5 Very smal 486 4.9%

999 MD 1258
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f47. Q47 Palitical party with best politics: Taxes

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9689 /-] [Invalid=1471 /-]
Literal question Which political party do you think has the best politics when it comes to taxes

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Moderate Party 2662 27.5%
2 Centre Party 505 5.2%

3 Liberal Party 381 3.9%

4 Christian Democrats 247 2.5%

5 Social Democrats 2654 27.4%
6 Left Party 966 10.0%

7 Green Party 138 1.4%

81 Sweden Democrats 592 6.1%

83 No opinion 1544 15.9%

999 MD 1471

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f48: Q48 Political party with best palitics: Environment

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9558 /-] [Invalid=1602 /-]
Literal question Which political party do you think has the best politics when it comes to the environment
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Moderate Party 1050 11.0%
2 Centre Party 1201 12.6%
3 Liberal Party 362 3.8%
4 Christian Democrats 298 3.1%
5 Social Democrats 1098 11.5%
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#f48: Q48 Political party with best palitics: Environment

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

Value L abel Cases Per centage
6 Left Party 530 5.5%
7 Green Party 2807 29.4%
81 Sweden Democrats 655 6.9%
83 No opinion 1557 16.3%
999 MD 1602
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f49: Q49 Palitical party with best politics: Employment
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9537 /-] [Invalid=1623 /-]
Literal question Which political party do you think has the best politics when it comes to employment
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Moderate Party 2135 22.4%
2 Centre Party 519 5.4%
3 Liberal Party 371 3.9%
4 Christian Democrats 245 2.6%
5 Social Democrats 2865 30.0%
6 Left Party 691 7.2%
7 Green Party 132 1.4%
81 Sweden Democrats 681 7.1%
83 No opinion 1898 19.9%
999 MD 1623
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#f50: Q50 Palitical party with best politics: Swedish economy
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9528 /-] [Invalid=1632 /-]
Literal question Which political party do you think has the best politics when it comes to the Swedish economy
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Moderate Party 2342 24.6%
2 Centre Party 428 4.5%
3 Liberal Party 334 3.5%
4 Christian Democrats 234 2.5%
5 Social Democrats 3133 32.9%
6 Left Party 592 6.2%
7 Green Party 105 1.1%
81 Sweden Democrats 725 7.6%
83 No opinion 1635 17.2%
999 MD 1632

#f51: Q51 Palitical party with best politics: Your own economy

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=9465 /-] [Invalid=1695 /-]

Literal question

Which political party do you think has the best politics when it comes to your own economy
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#f51: Q51 Palitical party with best politics: Your own economy

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Moderate Party 2496 26.4%
2 Centre Party 475 5.0%

3 Liberal Party 392 4.1%

4 Christian Democrats 268 2.8%

5 Social Democrats 2332 24.6%
6 Left Party 700 7.4%

7 Green Party 9 1.0%

81 Sweden Democrats 678 7.2%

83 No opinion 2030 21.4%

999 MD 1695

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f52: Q52 Political party with best palitics: Defenceissue

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9470 /-] [Invalid=1690 /-]

Literal question Which political party do you think has the best politics when it comes to the defence issue

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Moderate Party 2055 21.7%
2 Centre Party 324 3.4%

3 Liberal Party 487 5.1%

4 Christian Democrats 225 2.4%

5 Social Democrats 2640 27.9%
6 Left Party 664 7.0%

7 Green Party 152 1.6%

81 Sweden Democrats 844 8.9%

83 No opinion 2079 22.0%
999 MD 1690

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f53: Q53 Palitical party with best politics: Law and order

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9517 /-] [Invalid=1643 /-]

Literal question Which political party do you think has the best politics when it comes to law and order

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Moderate Party 2028 21.3%
2 Centre Party 408 4.3%

3 Liberal Party 301 4.1%

4 Christian Democrats 289 3.0%

5 Social Democrats 2251 23.7%
6 Left Party 755 7.9%

7 Green Party 193 2.0%

81 Sweden Democrats 1767 18.6%

83 No opinion 1435 15.1%

999 MD 1643

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#154. Q54 Palitical party with best politics: Refugees/immigrants

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9574 /-] [Invalid=1586 /-]
Literal question Which political party do you think has the best politics when it comes to refugees/immigration

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Moderate Party 1182 12.3%

2 Centre Party 683 7.1%

3 Liberal Party 429 4.5%

4 Christian Democrats 306 3.2%

5 Social Democrats 2114 22.1%
6 Left Party 1055 11.0%

7 Green Party 342 3.6%

81 Sweden Democrats 2210 23.1%
83 No opinion 1253 13.1%

999 MD 1586

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f55: Q55 Palitical party with best politics: Health care

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9529 /-] [Invalid=1631 /-]
Literal question Which political party do you think has the best politics when it comes to health care
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Moderate Party 893 9.4%
2 Centre Party 495 5.2%
3 Liberal Party 455 4.8%
4 Christian Democrats 1336 14.0%
5 Social Democrats 2813 29.5%
6 Left Party 1299 13.6%
7 Green Party 140 1.5%
81 Sweden Democrats 624 6.5%
83 No opinion 1474 15.5%
999 MD 1631

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#56: Q56 Palitical party with best politics: Equality of opportunity between women and men

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9479 /-] [Invalid=1681 /-]
Literal question Which party do you think has the best politics when it comes to equality between women and men

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Moderate Party 785 8.3%

2 Centre Party 798 8.4%

3 Liberal Party 566 6.0%

4 Christian Democrats 605 6.4%

5 Social Democrats 2248 23.7%
6 Left Party 1698 17.9%
7 Green Party 348 3.7%

81 Sweden Democrats 517 5.5%
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#56: Q56 Palitical party with best politics: Equality of opportunity between women and men

Value L abel Cases Per centage
83 No opinion 1914 20.2%
999 MD 1681

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#157. Q57 Palitical party with best politics: Schools and education

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9545 /-] [Invalid=1615 /-]
Literal question Which party do you think has the best policy when it comes to school and education

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Moderate Party 1049 11.0%

2 Centre Party 474 5.0%

3 Liberal Party 1586 16.6%
4 Christian Democrats 422 4.4%

5 Social Democrats 2584 27.1%
6 Left Party 1126 11.8%

7 Green Party 241 2.5%

81 Sweden Democrats 615 6.4%

83 No opinion 1448 15.2%
999 MD 1615

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#58: Q58 Padlitical party with best politics: Energy and nuclear power

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9510 /-] [Invalid=1650 /-]
Literal question Which political party do you think has the best politics when it comes to energy and nuclear power
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Moderate Party 2072 21.8%
2 Centre Party 683 7.2%
3 Liberal Party 487 5.1%
4 Christian Democrats 324 3.4%
5 Social Democrats 1943 20.4%
6 Left Party 608 6.4%
7 Green Party 947 10.0%
81 Sweden Democrats 895 9.4%
83 No opinion 1551 16.3%
999 MD 1650

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#159: Q59 Palitical party with best politics: Pensions

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9525 /-] [Invalid=1635 /-]
Literal question Which political party do you think has the best politics when it comesto pensions
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Moderate Party 1179 12.4%

2 Centre Party 380 4.0%
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#f59: Q59 Palitical party with best politics: Pensions

Value L abel Cases Per centage

3 Liberal Party 341 3.6%

4 Christian Democrats 492 5.2%

5 Social Democrats 2567 27.0%
6 Left Party 1090 11.4%

7 Green Party 167 1.8%

81 Sweden Democrats 780 8.2%

83 No opinion 2529 26.6%
999 MD 1635

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f60: Q60 Political party with best palitics: Climateissue

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9532 /-] [Invalid=1628 /-]

Literal question Which political party do you think has the best politics when it comes to the climate issue

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Moderate Party 1029 10.8%

2 Centre Party 975 10.2%

3 Liberal Party 347 3.6%

4 Christian Democrats 288 3.0%

5 Social Democrats 1313 13.8%

6 Left Party 568 6.0%

7 Green Party 2518 26.4%
81 Sweden Democrats 687 7.2%

83 No opinion 1807 19.0%
999 MD 1628

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#f61: Q61 Political party with best palitics: Theissue of welfare profits

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-83] [Missing=*/999]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=9575 /-] [Invalid=1585 /-]

Literal question Which political party do you think has the best politics when it comes to the issue of welfare profits

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Moderate Party 1246 13.0%

2 Centre Party 470 4.9%

3 Liberal Party 487 5.1%

4 Christian Democrats 380 4.0%

5 Social Democrats 2501 26.1%
6 Left Party 1716 17.9%

7 Green Party 237 2.5%

81 Sweden Democrats 642 6.7%

83 No opinion 1896 19.8%
999 MD 1585

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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